

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO.14169 OF 2025

Grace Urban Development Corporation .. Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Arun Panickar, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Suraj Gupte, Assistant Government Pleader for the Respondents.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ**

DATE : 8TH MAY 2025.

PC. :

1. The petitioner seeks to raise a challenge to the re-initiation of proceedings pursuant to notice dated 25th April 2025 on the premise that on 22nd September 2022, the Tahsildar had passed an order and had held that petitioner was not liable for any penal action under Section 48(7) of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 3rd July 2025. Mr. Suraj Gupte, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for the respondents.
3. Without prejudice to the challenge as raised, it is open for the petitioner to respond to the notice dated 25th February 2025 and seek dropping of the proceedings.

[DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]